Rates & Costing Section - CFA Corporate Office, Eastern Court Janpath, New Delhi Tel: 011-23734320 Fax: 011-23734322

No. 1-1/2015-R&C [CFA] Dated 22 -12-2015

Circular R&C-CFA No. 130 /15-16

<u>Subject:</u> <u>Upgradation of FUP limit for individual users of Bulk User WiFi Hot Spot plan for Global Leading Social</u> Networking Firm 'Facebook' for villages - reg.

- Kindly refer to this office letter no. 1-1/2015-R&C (CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 90/15-16] dated 08-10-2015 vide
 which maximum bandwidth with fair usage policy (FUP) as '2Mbps till 3GB, 512Kbps beyond' on monthly basis for
 individual users of Bulk user Hot Spots. Kind reference is also invited to this office letter no. 1-1/2015-R&C (CFA)
 [Circular R&C-CFA No. 128/15-16] dated 18-12-2015 regarding "implementation of Fair usage Policy (FUP) for the
 individual users of Bulk user WiFi Hot Spot plan customer".
- Now, it has been decided by the Competent Authority "to upgrade the maximum bandwidth with fair usage policy (FUP) as '2Mbps till 10GB, 512Kbps beyond' from the existing '2Mbps till 3GB, 512Kbps beyond' (introduced vide letter no.1-1/2015-R&C (CFA) [Circular R&C-CFA No. 90/15-16] dated 08-10-2015), only for the individual users of Bulk user WiFi Hot Spot for Global Leading Social Networking Firm 'Facebook' for villages".
- 3. The above instructions shall be <u>effective with immediate effect in all the circles only for the Global Leading Social</u>
 Networking Firm 'Facebook' for villages".
- 4. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same as per earlier circulars.
- 5. This circular is issued based on the approval of Competent Authority in Broadband cell file No. 64-277/2013/Wi-Max/Tariff/Pt.1. For any queries/clarification in this regard, matter may be taken up with Broadband Section, BSNL Corporate Office, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 (Tel. No. 011-23322064 and Fax No. 011-23734052).



To All CGMs –Telecom Circles / Metro Telephone Districts.

Copy for information to: -

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3. Executive Director (Finance), BSNL.
- 4. PGM (Regulation) for information and necessary actions.
- 5. All Tariff committee members [Sr. GM (NWP-CFA)/GM (NWP-BB/PDP-CFA)/GM (Finance-CFA)], BSNL C.O.
- 6. GM (NWP-BB/PDP)-CFA, CO BSNL w.r.t case mark: 64-277/2013/Wi-Max/Tariff/Pt.1 carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- 7. GM (CIT), CO BSNL for placement on BSNL Website.
- 8. AD OL for Hindi version
- 9. CGM (ITPC), Pune for necessary changes in CDR/billing systems.
- 10. CGM (BBNW), BSNL, CTS Compound, Netaji Nagar, New Delhi-23.
- 11. GM (BBNW), Bgr NOC, East Telephone Exchange Building, Lazar Road, Near Bangalore east Rly Station Bgr .
- 12. Hot Spot Service Provider (HSSP)
- 13. Director General P&T audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 14. Secretary, TRAI New Delhi for kind information.
- 15. Guard File.



DGM(T&C)-CFA

	Encl. for circular	nodated
--	--------------------	---------

<u>Performa for approval for setting up the Bulk User WiFi Hot Spots at any village/place/premises including universities, hospitals, schools etc.</u>

S.N.	Item	Details thereof
1	Name of the Bulk User WiFi Hot Spot location	
2	Whether any existing BSNL Internet Leased Line (s) are working in	
	that place/premise where above Hot Spot is planned to be set up	
3	If yes, then capacity of such Internet Leased line (s) and annual	Capacity
	revenue from these leased lines	Annual Revenue
4	No. of BSNL Broadband connections working in that area	
	proposed to be covered by above hot spot facility	
5	Yearly revenue from the above broadband connections	
6	Yearly revenue share payable to BSNL (as per the agreement with	
	Hot Spot Service Provider) from the proposed Bulk user WiFi Hot	
	Spot. (For example: for the West zone circles, as per the	
	agreement with M/s Quad Gen, the revenue share to BSNL is 33%	
	on the Bulk user plan tariff)	
7	Incremental/extra revenue to BSNL by deploying the proposed	
	WiFi Hot Spot	
8	Incremental/extra expenses to BSNL for extending the bandwidth	
	connectivity to the proposed WiFi Hot Spot	
9	Likely impact on existing BSNL Internet Leased lines and	
	Broadband revenue by setting up the proposed WiFi Hot Spot	

Based on the above analysis, CGMT of the circle with concurrence of the IFA shall approve for setting up the proposal Bulk user WiFi Hot Spot.